
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 

Date: Wednesday 3rd August, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 

 
To members of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bunday (Chair),  Jean Addison, Bert Jackson, Ian Jelley, King Lawal and 
Richard Levell 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

03   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29th June 2022 
 

 3 - 7 

Items for Discussion 

04   Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone 
(HSHAZ) - Phase 3 
 

 9 - 18 

05   Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work 
Programme 
 

 19 - 28 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 26th July 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope 
01536 535661 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Public Participation  
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest  
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor. Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation.  
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting.  
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution.  
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at – monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Press & Media Enquiries  
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries  
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
At 9.30 am on Wednesday 29th June, 2022 in the Members' Room, Third Floor, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Richard Levell 
 

 
Officers 
Lisa Hyde – Director of Transformation 
Graeme Kane - Assistant Director of Highways & Waste 
Charlotte Tompkins – Waste Manager 

  
 

Mike Greenway – Community Partnerships Manager 
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 
Also in attendance – Councillors Graham Lawman, Anne Lee, Martin Griffiths and 
Mike Tebbutt 
 
 

67 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ian Jelley and King Lawal. 
 
 

68 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

69 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12th May 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 12th May 2022 as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

70 Extension of the Public Spaces Protection Order - Kettering Town Centre  
 
The panel received a report that detailed the intention to ask Executive, at its 14th July 
2022 meeting, to consider and approve the extension of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) covering the town centre of Kettering. The panel was asked to consider 
the report and associated draft order and provide comments in that regard. 
 
Cllr Anne Lee addressed the panel in relation to this item, stating that while she was in 
favour of the PSPO being renewed, elements relating to a prohibition on the use of 
skateboards and provision for the removal of persons under the age of 18 from the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



town centre were discriminatory and should be removed from the revised order. Cllr 
Lee noted that the vast majority of respondents to the consultation were also against 
the skateboarding ban and that Kettering Town Council had unanimously voted that 
this element should be removed from the final approved order. 
 
The meeting heard that the current PSPO was due to expire on 22nd July 2022 having 
initially been put in place in July 2016 by the former Kettering Borough Council and 
subsequently extended in 2019. The prohibitions that formed the PSPO were aimed at 
tackling various anti-social behaviours, all of which are deemed to have a detrimental 
effect on the local community. 
 
Initial consultation with Kettering Town Council, Northamptonshire Police and the 
Office of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPF&CC) saw 
support for the extension of the PSPO from all parties. However, all three 
organisations indicated that they felt the skateboarding prohibition was unduly 
restrictive. Furthermore, the OPF&CC raised concerns about the prohibition 
concerning ‘Under 18s staying in the specified area after being requested to leave by 
an authorised officer’. Their view was that this should be amended to cover every one 
of any age as the specified area was a significant part of the Night-Time Economy and 
might also be seen as too restrictive and discriminatory towards a certain age group. 
 
The public consultation undertaken as part of the renewal process had recently closed 
with a significant number of responses received, with a roughly 50/50 split as to 
extending the PSPO with a similar number in favour of removing the prohibition in 
relation to skateboarding. In addition, strong views had been received regarding 
perceived discrimination against certain societal groups.  
 
It was noted that at the point the PSPO had been introduced there had been issues 
with both anti-social skateboarding and activities involving underage individuals 
associated with the night-time economy in Kettering which, over the intervening years, 
had significantly reduced.  
 
Members discussed the current prohibitions at length and noted that those relating to 
skateboarding and the removal of under 18’s from the town centre upon request could 
be considered discriminatory. It was further noted that the Council had a duty to 
protect its heritage assets in the town centre from damage as a result of the misuse of 
skateboards. 
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: That the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel recommended to the Executive the following amendments to the 
Public Spaces Protection Order for Kettering town centre: 

 

 The removal of the prohibited areas covering Morrisons Supermarket.  

 

 Amendment of the prohibition: Use of skateboards and misuse of bikes/ 

scooters in the specified area to the misuse of skateboards, bikes and scooters 

in the specified area. 

 

 Amendment of the prohibition: Under 18’
[...]
impact on household waste centres should a subscription model 

be introduced 

 Christmas tree collection under an 8-month collection system 

 Potential rebates for East Northamptonshire residents currently paying for 

green waste collection 

 How collection crews would know who subscribers were if a subscription model 

was introduced 

 Safeguards for those residents on low income 

 

In response to member’s interest in the waste treatment process and the end 

destination of the garden waste, it was explained that material was sent for 

composting and the majority of the resultant compost was used as soil conditioner on 

agricultural land.  

 

Following debate, it was  

 

RESOLVED: That the Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 

Advisory Panel made the following recommendations to the Executive:  

 

 The Panel supported the proposal to harmonise the garden waste service, so 

all residents received the same service and for the service to be funded in the 

same way across North Northamptonshire. 

  

 The panel also supported the introduction of a 12-month service rather than an 

eight month one. 

 

 In light of the cost-of-living pressures experienced at present, the panel noted 

that a subscription service could put further pressure on some households, and 

this should be considered when making any decision. 

 
 

Page 6



72 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both, including an item for the next meeting in relation 
to Online Ceremony Bookings. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11.13 am 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

SERVICE DELIVERY, PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 

 3 August 2022 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report seeks to inform Members of the work in delivering improvements to 

Kettering town centre with the support of funding from Historic England’s High 
Street Heritage Action Zone fund.  Also, to update on arrangements for the 
remaining programme, which includes a Phase 3 of the public realm works.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 In 2019, Kettering Borough Council was successful in a bid to Historic England 

for High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) funding.  As a result, up to 
£1,985,000 of external funds was identified for investment for the four years of 
the project.  This was matched by funding from the Council. 
 

2.2 The HSHAZ programme supports project delivery within high street 
conservation areas. The main objectives of the programme are: 
 

 To change perceptions of heritage and high streets; 

 To support sustainable economic and cultural growth on and around high 
streets; and 

 To restore and enhance local historic character. 
 

2.3 The Covid-19 pandemic was restrictive for the Council in making progress in the 
first year of the scheme.  However, in year two Council officers set a challenge 
programme for investment in both public realm enhancements and building 
grants.  It was a successful year, as having already set challenging targets, the 
Council was also successful in securing additional funds to carry out further 
public realm improvements with the addition of £150,000 in Summer 2021, and 
a further £503,631 in Winter 2021/22.  In both instances the scheme spends 
were required to be spent before the end of the financial year. 

Report Title 
 

Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) – 
Phase 3 

Report Author Simon Richardson - Interim Planning Policy Lead 
Manager 
simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
2.4 During this period, with the support of Historic England, the Council also 

extended the HSHAZ area to enable the scheme to support the preparation of 
a study to be undertaken on the Grade II* Listed Sawyer’s Almshouses.  The 
area was also expanded to include the historic Manor House Garden in the town 
centre. 
 

2.5 The Council proposes to reassign some of the funding from within HSHAZ 
scheme to deliver a Phase 3 of public realm, this being at Gold Street.  The 
funds used will be drawn primarily from funding already allocated for public 
realm but will also redirected funds identified for historic buildings grants and 
also funds secured from Section 106 Agreements that would otherwise have 
been invested in Lower Street. 
 

2.6 The estimated cost of the Phase 3 Public Realm works is put at £460,000.  The 
Council’s contractors have been appointed through the Scape Framework.  
Project officers and the Procurement Team are working closely to ensure the 
benefits of the existing delivery arrangements are maintained, to reduce the risk 
of rising prices and cost of materials as it is considered significant efficiencies 
can be achieved. 
 

2.7 Historic England has endorsed the approach of the reallocation of funds and are 
keen to retain the current delivery arrangement if possible. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Members of the Service Delivery, Performance & Customers Executive 

Advisory Panel consider the content of this report, which will also be forwarded 
on to the Council’s Executive for endorsement.  
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To provide Member awareness and update on the shaping of investment in the 
remaining period of the Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone programme.  

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 Kettering town centre, like many areas, has been facing the challenge of a 

changing town centre environment.  Although town centres are still important 
shopping places, they are also increasingly important places for people to live, 
work and enjoy leisure time.  In recognition of these universal challenges, in 
May 2019 Historic England launched a £95 million fund named High Streets 
Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ). 
 

4.2 The High Street HAZ programme enables local authorities to bid for funding 
through a competitive process. The primary purpose of the fund is to support 
historic high streets and town centres in conservation areas through physical 
improvements, community engagement and cultural activities. Any funding 
awarded through HSHAZ must be match funded by the Council and would seek 
to leverage further investment from the private sector. 
 

4.3 In 2019, Historic England announced that Kettering was one of 69 towns 
nationally that had been successful in its bid.  Kettering Borough Council 

Page 10



followed this with the development and approval of a Stage 2 Programme 
Design, to receive an external funding amount of up to £1,985,000 over the four 
years of the programme. 
 

4.4 The HSHAZ programme provides funding to support project delivery within high 
street conservation areas. The main objectives of the programme are: 
 

 To change perceptions of heritage and high streets; 

 To support sustainable economic and cultural growth on and around high 
streets; and 

 To restore and enhance local historic character. 
 

4.5 Delivery runs for a maximum of four years, which started in April 2020, as such 
the scheme is currently in its third year.  There has clearly been some disruption 
in the early period of the project due to the Covid-19 pandemic, however last 
year can have been a very successful year in terms of investment and delivery. 
 

4.6 The Kettering HSHAZ programme includes support in the following themes: 
 
a. Kettering Heritage Action Zone  
The HSHAZ was required to focus on the commercial conservation area within 
the town centre, this defines the area that is eligible for inclusion within the 
planned works and grant schemes over the four-year programme.  A 
requirement of the programme was to identify key priority areas within the Zone, 
this is t
[...]
tfall.  An area has been identified to the 
south of the works already undertaken in Gold Street, this is being referred to 
as Public Realm Phase 3. 
 

4.16 A clear justification for investing in this area right now is that a number of 
shopfront works and repairs have been undertaken in this part of Gold Street.  

Page 15



Investing in public realm will complement the work on the shopfronts, elevating 
the appearance and investment already made.  In addition, this area is a prime 
High Street location, the potential benefits and likely increase in investment and 
footfall will likely grow even more as a result. 

 
4.17 Funding to support this investment is proposed to be sourced from within the 

HSHAZ scheme budget, this means adjusting the focus from some other 
themes.  One such area is to redirect a small contribution from the budget that 
would otherwise be directed towards shopfront grants.  Time to attract 
applications from property owners, and the match funding they would contribute, 
is running tighter.  It is still possible this element of the budget could be invested 
in full but, there is a risk that applications don’t come in, or there’s a delay in 
contractors being appointed to carry out the works, which would take this outside 
of the spend window of the scheme.  Any underspend would be returned to 
Historic England. 
 

4.18 It is proposed to reallocate a contribution that would otherwise have been 
directed towards a minor scheme at the gateway in Lower Street, instead to 
Phase 3.  This contribution is from Section 106 Agreements identified for 
Kettering town centre improvements.  The change in location retains the funding 
for the same purpose, so won’t be in contravention of the legal agreements.  The 
perceived benefits from investing these funds in a scheme in Gold Street are 
considered to be far greater.  The balance of the funding is sourced from 
contributions already allocated in the scheme budget for public realm works. 
 

4.19 The estimated cost of the Phase 3 Public Realm works is put at £460,000.  The 
Council’s contractors, Balfour Beatty, appointed through the Scape Framework 
have costed a designed-up scheme for the Council.  Project officers and the 
Procurement Team are working closely to ensure we realise the benefits of 
existing delivery arrangements on site to reduce the risk of rising prices and cost 
of materials as it is considered significant efficiencies can be achieved. 
 

4.20 Historic England has endorsed the approach of the reallocation of funds and are 
keen to retain the current delivery arrangement if possible as they reaffirm their 
confidence in the Council and its project team on site. 
 

4.21 The views of Members are sought on the content of this report, including the 
proposals around Phase 3 of the public realm works. 

 
5. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
5.1 Resources, Financial & Transformational 

 
5.1.1 Funding is drawn from both the Council’s and Historic England’s budgets, the 

Council’s contributions having originally been committed by Kettering Borough 
Council and subsequently carried forward as a commitment into North 
Northamptonshire Council’s budget.  This consists of match funding as well as 
support in kind.  The additional £150,000 for West Street and £503,631 funding 
offered by Historic England for public realm works are both full grants, the 
Council is not required to match fund the offer made.  The spend profile will be 
managed through the High Street HAZ Board and monitored by the Strategic 
Capital Board.  However, to provide an insight into how the conditions of the 
spend have been adhered to, i.e. ensuring the additional fund has been claimed 

Page 16



(spent) within the previous financial year, the project has been managed to allow 
a 100% spend on the Historic England grant, rather than a 50:50% split.  As a 
result, the balance will tip with public realm works to be undertaken in this 
financial year, 
[...]
The concept of a “key decision” is intended to capture the most important or significant decisions. “Key decisions” will normally be made at 
meetings open to the press and public.  The press and public will only be excluded from such meetings as and when the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer considers that this is necessary in order to avoid the public disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 
The authority has decided that a Key Decision is one which is likely:- 

(a) to result in the authority incurring expenditure of which is, or the making of savings which are, significant; or  
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more electoral wards in the area 

of the authority.” 
 
 The Council has decided that significant expenditure or savings are those amounting to above £500,000. 
 
In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes North Northamptonshire Council will also have regard to any guidance for the time 
being issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

P
age 22



At times it may be necessary for the North Northamptonshire Council to give consideration to items where the public may be excluded from the 
meeting.  Members of the public are excluded from meetings whenever it is likely that, in the view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be disclosed.  This includes exclusion from access to any pertinent 
documents.  Details of the exemption categories can be found in the ‘Access to Information Procedure Rules’ section in the Council’s 
Constitution.  This plan provides advance notice of any items which may be held in private. 
 
Paragraph 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 provides for 
members of the public to make representations to the Council on why a
[...]
 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report 
Author 

Support 
documents (if 

any) 

Capital Programme 
Update 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 15th September 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 

 
 

Budget Forecast Update 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 15th September 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 

 
 

Priors Hall Golf Course 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 15th September 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director - 
Adults, 

Communities 
and Wellbeing 

 

 
 

P
age 27



 

 

October 2022 
 

Subject of the 
Decision: 

Decision 
Maker 

Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it 
contain 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author Support 
documents (if 

any) 

Capital Programme 
Update 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 13th October 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 
 

Budget Forecast Update 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 13th October 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance 

 
 

Towns Fund Multi-use 
Building 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 13th October 
2022 

 

Executive 
Director – 
Place & 

Economy 

 
 

 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29th June 2022
	4 Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) - Phase 3
	5 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme
	6. Forward Plan  - Jul 22 to Oct 22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Service Delivery, Performance and Customers 
 
At 9.30 am on Wednesday 3rd August, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Bowling Green 
Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Richard Levell 
 

 
Officers 
 
Lisa Hyde (Director of Transformation),  
Simon Richardson (Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager) 
Eden Palmer (Democratic Services) 
 

  
 

Also in attendance – Dylan Smith (Heritage England)   
 
 

73 Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ian Jelley and King Lawal. 

 
  

74 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bunday declared an interest in the Kettering High Street Heritage Action 
Zone (HSHAZ) – Phase 3 agenda item due to his role as Leader of Kettering Town 
Council. 

  
 

75 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29th June 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: The Service Delivery, Performance and Customers Executive 
Advisory Panel agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2022 as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
  
 
 

76 Kettering High Street Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ) - Phase 3  
 
The Panel heard a report which sought to inform Members of the work in delivering 
improvements to Kettering town centre with the support of funding from Historic 
England’s High Street Heritage Action Zone fund. It also served to act as an update to 
Phase 3. Members were asked to consider the content of the report, which would also 
be forwarded onto the Council’s Executive for endorsement. 



  
Members heard an overview and history of the project and securing of funds, including 
work from the former Kettering Borough Council which had now switched over to the 
North Northamptonshire Council. Members also heard that there were projects that fell 
outside the conservation area that may not be funded in full but would still receive 
support. 
  
The report stated that year one of the scheme had been restricted by COVID-19, 
however year two was deemed to be a successful year in terms of work undertaken. 
Members heard that additional funds had been received of £150,000 in Summer 2021 
and £503,631 in Winter 2021/22, however these funds were required to be spent prior 
to the end of the financial year. 
  
Members heard an update regarding Phase 3 which would cover the frontage area of 
the Newlands Shopping Centre. It was shown that there was a clear justification for 
investing in this area as a number of shopfront works and repairs had been 
undertaken on that area of Gold Street. The meeting noted that the estimated cost of 
Phase 3 work was put at £460,000, and Historic England had endorsed the approach 
of the reallocation of funds and were keen to retain the current delivery arrangement if 
possible. 
  
Members raised questions surrounding the ownership of properties within the area of 
the scheme, and what potential works would be undertaken on these properties. 
Further questions were asked surrounding the letting status of the retail properties 
within the area. Members noted their support that the works undertaken would 
potentially encourage residents to return to in-person shopping and any un-let 
properties to be let out. Officers were asked whether the extension and increase in 
area would mean that the quality of work may be of a lower standard as funds would 
need to be extended across a larger area. The Panel heard that this would not be the 
case and that the quality of work would remain at the same standard throughout the 
project. 
  
Members raised questions surrounding the necessity for Phase 3 and what the overall 
aims and objectives for the project was. Officers advised the Panel that Historic 
England had approached KBC regarding the then proposed project. It was noted that 
claims had been made against the former sovereign council regarding the poor quality 
of the previous flooring and surface within the Town Centre, and that the amounts paid 
out in any claims could be detrimental in contrast to the potential improvements 
proposed in the project. It was also noted that the project would enhance the 
reputation of the Local Authority and the town by showing that it could create a 
strategic plan and implement that plan, which may improve the chances of the Local 
Authority when bidding for any other potential projects in the future. It was also noted 
that Historic England had set strict parameters as to where the funding could be spent. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the grants provided to shopfronts and the 
contributions that were required by shop owners to benefit from this grant. It was 
confirmed that shop owners would be required to contribute to the potential works. 
Members raised concerns that some shop owners would not be in a position to be 
able to put forward the required amount of funds to contribute. Further concerns were 
raised that with the enlargement of retail units in the town centre, may lead to the 
necessity to increase car parks but there did not appear to be any plans to increase 
the size of these car parks. Officers advised that there were multiple ways of 
attempting to address the potential car parking issues, including encouraging potential 



shoppers to use alternative methods of traveling to the town centre. Members also 
raised suggestions that there be an increase in the number of electric car charging 
points within car parks. Whilst the Panel agreed this should be something that could 
be investigated, it would be for a different meeting to discuss the finer points of the 
suggestion.  
  
 

77 Executive Forward Plan and Panel Work Programme  
 
Members received the Executive Forward Plan and the work programme for the panel 
and noted upcoming items for both, including items relating to parking enforcement 
strategy, online ceremonies and the abandoned vehicle strategy. 

  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25am 
 


